IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF THE HONORABLE GEORGE W. SEAGER, JUDGE OF THE PROBATE COURT OF THE COUNTY OF WATONWAN, MINNESOTA FOR RETIREMENT UNDER AND PUR-SUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF MINNESOTA STATUTES 1949, SECTIONS 490.11 and 490.12 and SECTION 490.12, SUBDIVISION 1.

ORDER FOR RETIREMENT

WHEREAS, The Honorable George W. Seager, Judge of the Probate Court of the County of Watonwan, Minnesota, has heretofore filed with the undersigned Governor of the State of Minnesota, his written application for retirement, said application having been made under and pursuant to the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 490.11, and the said Judge Seager having stated in his application that he had become incapacitated physically from performing his judicial duties during the remainder of his term of office and, whereas the said Judge Seager in his said application represented and stated that he has for some period of years been afflicted with bronchial asthma, which condition has become increasingly worse with his advancing years of life; that during recent years he has found it necessary to spend considerable of the winter months in warmer climates; and, whereas Judge Seager's attending physician has stated that Judge Seager is suffering from chronic bronchial asthma and that at the present time he is totally disabled, and that it is the opinion of said doctor that he should retire from his present office; and, whereas the undersigned, upon investigation, has determined that Judge Seager has such physical disability that he has become incapacitated physically from performing his judicial duties, and that the public service is suffering and will continue to suffer by reason of such disability and, whereas it appears that the said Judge Seager will be seventy-five years of age on January 7, 1951;

11286

that he has served as Judge of Probate Court of the County of Watonwan continuously for approximately thirty-two years; and that his present term of office will expire on January 1, 1953.

- 2 -

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Luther W. Youngdahl, Governor of the State of Minnesota, in pursuance to the provisions of said Section 490.11, do hereby order and direct the retirement of the said Honorable George W. Seager, Judge of the Probate Court of Watonwan County, Minnesota, for the unexpired portion of his term, and direct that this Order be filed in the office of the Secretary of State of the State of Minnesota on December 30, 1950, on which date the said retirement of the said Judge Seager shall become effective, and the said Judge Seager shall become entitled thereafter to compensation as provided for under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 490.12, Subdivision 1. Dated at the State Capitol in the City of Saint Paul, Minnesota, this <u>Jo</u> day of December, 1950.

trinal YOUNGWAHL

Governor of the State of Minnesota

11286

PEC 30 1950 - 12 M.

Rº: